MINUTES
OF
MEETING OF STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION

Richmond, ¥Yirginia
Febroary 15, 1973

The monthTy meeting of the State Highway Commission
was held at the Central Highway OPfice Tn Richmond, ¥irgimiz, on
February 1%, 1573, at 10 a.m. The Chairman, Mr. Oouglas B. Fugate,
presided.

Present: Messrs. Fugate, Crowe, Fakin, Fitzpatrick,
Glass, Hall, Jenney, Landes and Roos.

On motion of Mr. Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr. Roos,
minutes of the meeting of December Z1, 1972, were approved.

On motion of Mr, Fitzpatrick, seconded by Me. Roos,
minutes of the meetiny of January 18, 1973, were approved.

Motion was made by Mr. Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr. Roos,
that permits issued from January 18, 1973, to February 14, 1973, Inclusive,
as shown by records of the Department, be approved, Motion carried.

On motion of Mr. Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr. Roos,
cancellation of permits from January 18, 1973, to February 14, 1973,
inclusive, &5 shown by records of the Department, was approved.

The cheirman teld the Commission that Sangtor Waddel],
of Loudoun County, had introduced a resoTution asking the legislature to
investigate the Highway Department for its zpproval of Line A of the
Leesburg Bypass. He said the Senate Transportation Commitiee had held
a pubTic hearing, at which many people from Leesburg had appeared. both
for and against the course the Commission had adepied affer tan years of
study and pubiic hearings. After hearing all of those who made statements,
end after hearing him, Mr. Fugate said, the Transportation Committee voted
to pass the resclution by indefinitely, and he said the Department's plan

;s_ﬁtﬂ'[ to follow Line A and to put it under contract, hopefully, this
all.



Moved by Mr. Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr. Roos,
that the Commission confirm letter ballot actiocn on bids recefyed
January 10 and 17, 1973, on the following projects:

Parking Area, Projact POOD-043-107, C-507

Fringe Parking Araa at the S. E. Corner of Fordson and Parham Roads, Hemrico
County. Award of contract to Tow bidder, Warren Brothers Co., Division of
Aghland Qi1, Inc., Richmond, Virginia.

Bid $238,157.60
10% for engineering and additional work 23,815.76
Work by State Forces 4,570.00
Amount chargeable to project 256 ,483.00

$176,483.00 to be provided for in 1973-74 Urban Construction AlTocations.
10th Strest, Preject U000-128-101, =501

Int. Patterson Ave, - Int. Gilmer Ave., City of Rognoke. Award of contract
to Tow bidder, Robertson-Fowler Company, Inc., Salaem, Yirginia.

Bid $724 . 422.18
10% for engtneering and additional work 72,442 21
Woerk by State Forces 5,340.00
Fiagging 4,548.00
Amount chargesbia to project 806,752.00

Acct. Rec. City of Roanoke - $121,012.85
$8B5,739,15 to be provided for in future Urban Comstructian Allocations.

Route 1, Profect D001-029-101, C-503, B-602

0.064 M1. 5. Int. Rte. 235 - 0.004 Mi. §. Int. Rte. 1402, Fairfax County.
Award of contrect to Tow bidder, D. W. Winkelman Carolinz Company, Greensboro.
Horth Carolima.

Construction Right of W
Btd $3.362,407.15 53,330.70
10% for engineering and additional work 336,240.71 863.07
Work by State Forces 10.153.00
Right of Hay 817,200.00
Util1tTes 450,000.00
Amount chargeable to project 4,785,495 00

Acct. Rec. Fairfax Co. Water Authority - $689.37

Acct. Rec, C & P Telephone Co. of Va. - 33,800.00

$3,364,178.00 to be provided for in 1973-74 and Subsaquent Years' Primary
Censtruction Allocations.



Route 1, Project DB0T-0BS-107, B-607

Repair Bridge over Clayhorne Run, Stafford County. Award of contract ta
Tow bidder, Arch Constructien Co., Richmond, Virginfa.

gid $11,658.00
10% for engineering and additional work 1,155.80
Work by State Forces 280.00
Amount chargeable ic project 12,594.00

Route 3, Project 0003-036-101, C-502, B-502, B-503

2.331 M1, W. Int. 3 and 14 {Fort Nonsense) - 0.007 M. E, Int, 17 WEL
{Gloucester Court House), Gloucester County. Award of contract to Tow
bidder, Higgersen-Buchanan, Inc., Chesapeake, Virgtnia.

Construction Right of W

Bid s 21,237 . .
108 for engineering and additional work 154,123.78 7.00
Work by State Forces 4,686.00

Amount chargeable to project 1,700,125.00

$1,285,898.00 to be provided for in 1973-74 and 1374-75 Primary Construction
Aliocations.

Route 15, Project 00]16-023-102, C-501, B-801, B-502; 0015-030-104, C-501,
g-604

1.663 Mi. s. Culpeper=-Feuquier Co. Line - 2,384 Mi. N. CuTpeper-Fsuguier Co.
Line, Culpeper and Fauquier Counties. Award of contract to low bidder,
J. M, Turper and Company, Inc., Salem, Virginfa.

Bid $2,735,578,42
10% for engineering and additional work 272,587 .84
Wark by State Forces 10,670.00
Right of Way 327,700.00
Ut1l1ttes a0,000.00
Ampunt chargeable to project 3,357 ,836,00
$2,321,613T8D te be provided for in 7973-74 and T274-75 Primery Constructison

Allocations.
Route 29, Project 7028-071-101, C-501, B-G07, B-608, B-610, B-611, B-612, B-613

2.848 Mi. N. Int. 40 - 3,093 Mi. S. Int. 40, PitisyTvania County. Award of
contract fo low bidder, English Construction Ceo., Inc., Altayista, ¥irginia.

Construction Right of
Bid $5,066,201.

10% for engineering and additional work BOE,628.14 "253.47
Work by State Forces 11,590.00
Amount chargesble to project 5,587 ,688.00

$5,587,688.00 to be provided for 1n 1973=-74 and 1974-75 Primery Construction
Allocatians,



Route 349, Project 0340-093-101, C-502, B-607, B=-603

Railroad Underpass and Widening Bridge at F1int Run, Warren County. Award
of contract tc low bidder, Moore Brothers Co., Inc., and Moore Brothers Co.,
Yeroma, Virginia.

Construction Right of W

Bid TEhh, 165,08 —Eﬂrar“
10% for engineering and edditicnal work £6,516.51 34.98
Work by State rces 3,135.00

Right of Way 47,000.00

Ut111ties 5,000.00

Railroad 4c,976.71

Flagging 6,673.29

Amount chargezble to project 724,851.00

Acct. Res. N & W Railway Co. - %$23,580.00
$81,2771.00 to be provided for tn 1973-74 Primary Construction Allocations.

Route 460, Praject 0460-035-117, £-507; 6460-035-113, C-502, B-608, B-609

From: 0.345 Mi, E. ECL Pearisburg To: 1.143 M{. E. ECL Pearisburg and
From: Int. Exist. Rte. 460 {1.417 Mi, E. ECL Pearishurg) To: Q.510 M. W.
WCL Pembroke, Giles County. Award of contract to low bidder, McDaowall and
Wowd, Inc., Salem, Virginfa.

h1d sCunstruct.‘rnn Right of Way
E:Eﬁpgaﬁ-]z [

10% for engineering and zdditional werk 526,038.01 .10

Wiork by State Forces 15,300.50

Railroad 28,206.00

Flagging 9.,962.00

Amount chargeable it project 5,835,888.00

$2,972,423.00 to be provided from future Federal APD Funds.
Route 460, Project 6460-026-704, C-506, B-604, B-605, B-606

4.460 M1, W. Int, 226 - T1.274 Mi. E. Dinwiddfe-Nottoway C. L., Dimwiddie
County. Award of contract to Tow bidder, W. W. Tuck-Son, Inc., Virgiiina,
Yirginia, and Garrett, Moon and Paol, Inc., Blackstone, Yirginia.

B renstruction Right of M
%3,405,620.04 %554 .00

10% for engineering and additional wark 344,662.00 £3.49

Hork by State Forces 19,250.00

Right of Way 300,000.00

UtiTities £5,700.00

Amount chargeable to project 4,176,8719.00

$869,429.00 to be provided for 4n 1973-74 and 1874-75 Primary Construction
Allocations.



Route 460, Praject (460=-122-101, C-501

Int. Princess Anne Read - Int. 2Tst Street, City of Norfolk. Award of
contract to low bidder, T. E, Ritter Corp., Nerfolk, Virginia.

Bid $310,313.10
10% for engineering and additional work 31,021.31
Work by State Forces 5,280.00
Amount chargeable to project 346,624.00

Acct. Rec, City of Norfolk - 15% - $51,993.66
Route 604, Project D604-0ET-144, B=512

Bridge over Lake Meade, City of Nansemond. Award of contract to low bidder,
sanford Construetion Co., Inc., Sanford, Marth Carolina.

81d $296,131.60
10% for engineering and additional work 29,5613.16
Work by State Forces 194,00
Amount chargeable to project 325,939.00

Acct., Rec. C & P Telephone Co. - $3,162.50
$86,000.00 to be provided for in 1973-74 and Subsequent Years' Budgets.,

Route 605, Project 0605-049-112, C-502

1.828 Mi. E. Int. 668 - Int. EO1, King 2nd Queen County. Award af contract
to low bidder, Roadway Buflders, Inc., Winchester, Yirginia.

Bid $267 ,424.60
10% for engineering and additicnal work 26,742,456
Work by State Forces 9,827.80
Amount chargeable to project 303,998.00

$26,000.00 to be provided for in 1$73-74 and Subgequent Years' Budgets.
Route 65¢, Project D659-054-142, G-501, B=413
0.502 M1. N. South Anna River - 0.530 M1. 5. South Anna River, Louisa County.

Award of contract to Tow bidder, Marks-Runions Company. Inc., Clarksviiie,
¥irginia.

Bid 4$300,384.15
10% for engineerding and additional work 30,038,471
Work by State Forges 184.0Q
Uti11ties 12,875.72
Amount chargeable to project 343,49Z.00

$237,000.00 to be provided for fn 1973-74 and Subsequent Years' Budgets.



Route 707, Project 0701-017-151, B-61%

Bridge over L1tile Reed Island Creek, Carroll County. Award of contract
to Tow bidder, Donald H. Selvage, Inc., Amharst, Yirginia.

Bid 5B7,654.00
10¢ for engineering and additional work 8,765.40
Amount chergeable to praject 96,410.04

Route 731, Project 0731-095-158, C-501, B-619

0.703 Mi. W, Int. 605 - Int. 91, Washington County. Award of comtract to
low bidder, Richard E. Phillippi, Inc., Wytheville, ¥irginie.

Bid $337,475.72
10% for engineering and additional work 33,747.57
Work by State Forces 154,00
Uttlitles 8,650.11
Amount chargeable to project 380,067 .00
$373,000.00 to be provided for 1n 7973-74 and Suﬁsequent Years' Budgets.

Route 880, Project D890-033-138, B-613

Bridge over Snow Creek, Franklin County. Award of contract to low bidder,
Robertson Construction Co., Inc., Salem, Virginia.

Bid $133,067.00
10 for engineering and additionel wark 13,306.70
Work by State Forces 194.00
Amount chargeable to project 146 ,568.00

$58,000.00 to be provided for 1n 1972-74 and Subsequent Years' Budgets.
Route 35, Project PR-3-72

Pavement Repairs - Fairfax C. L. = Stafford C. L., Prince WilTiam County.
Award of contract to low bidder, Central Atlantic Contractors, Inc.,
Aberdesn, Maryland.

Bid $267,215.00
10% for enginearing and additional work 26,721.50
Amount chargeable to project 293,937.00

To be financed from Culpeper District Interstate Maintehance Funds.
Route 95, Project PR-4-72

Pavement Repairs - Hanover C. L. = Prince WilTliam C. L., Caroline,
Spotsylvania and Stafford Counties. Award of contract to low bidder,
Central Atlantic Contractors, Inc.. Aberdeen, Marylend.

Bid $344,500.00
10% for engineering and additional wark 34,45G.00
Amourt chargeable to project 378,950.00

Ta be financed from Fredericksburg District Interstate Maintenance Funds.
MOTION CARRIED



Moved by MWr. Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr. Roos,
that the Commission confirm Tetter ballat action rejecting bids recefved
danuary 10, 1973, on the following projects, and autharizing readvertisement
of these projects:

ath and Ridge Streets, Project UOOD-104-701, £-501, B-601, B-B02

0.300 Mi. E. Int. &4 - 0.219 M. E. Int. Cherry Ave., City of Charlottesviile.
Low bid - 24.8% over estimate,

Route 617, Project 0617-022-AG7-200; AGS-020

Drainage Structure and Approaches st Barbours Creek, ¢rafg County. Low bid -
20.71% ovar estimate.

Route 544, Project 0644-029-168, C-503, B-622

Int. Rte. 638 - 0,710 Mi. W. of Huntsman BIvd., Fairfax County. Low bid -
17% over estimata.

Route B4, Project G-2-72

7,700 Feet Lang?tudfnal Grogving of Concrete Paving WBL - From: F. End
Eridge over Shockoe Valley To: 4,100 Feel east and From: Rte, 360 To: 3,600
reetl east, Henrico County and City of Richmond, Low bid - 23.4% over estimate.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Lzndes, seconded by Mr. Eakin,
that

WHEREAS, under authority of Sectlon 33.1-43 of the Code of
Yirginia of 1950, as amended, request 1s made by the City of Colontal Heights
for maintenance payments at the rate of $1,500 per lane mile gnnually on
addifional streets meeting required standards.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE [T RESOLYED, that the quarterly payments
at the annual rate of $1,300 per lane mile be made to the City of Colanial
Heights on additional streets, totaling 4,94 miles, with & lane milezge of
9,88 miles and meeting standards requirsd hy the aforementioned sectian of
the Code, effective January 1, 1973, for the quarterly payments due after
March 31, 1973, The additlonal streets and miTeage eiigihle for payment
?E§3des:ribed on aitached tabulation sheets number 1 end 2, dated January 1,

These edditions, totaling 4.94 miles, increase the total
mileage Tn tha City of Colenfal Hefghts from 53.08 miles to 58.02 miles of
approved streets, and the lane mileage increases 9.88 miles, changing the
total lare miles from 106.16 to 116.04 miles subject to payment.

MOTION CARRIED



qaNIg

I u I n M Lt T 00 iy pIoOus)  pM BeELa] srapicxd el f LY

L n u u i 63" At | 05 22 G GELGUG S TR TRV AT T T O]
T il I i n g &d a5 "TH BTy Ey IS [ SO e (TR

it L] i+ u L oy L) T .p.u.n.ﬁlﬂqn.,._.lkl!rﬁﬁ...; iy | T UADY, PL0

nE e s
e — . . - SN PUS———
i A " = o | g2, OF | 105 Yo UORBIFLTRN r WIUL QAT i 5Ey 60RO o sy
L i " R TR of { 05 , | it Mecan Sessnsnern go ey | tpy cdwyruacy
1A Spo A LA
" 0 : n T 12 | 05 PIRT Buof © taq) REsdy qUDda | AT GpISpOSH
N il
i 4 i " i aL* o AR ﬁ_E EM_ ﬂx”.‘u.,,. 207 DUOMIE] PoAy patady it
e
M il " " i Lt d e | in Py —u.....__nE_L. iry, DOGHMN | TEAY POOREL I
...w ‘.‘_.r

n " " : 1 91 @ lz 1 08 a1 ..“_.nﬂ_.ﬂ.mm..m QUL Wifdlsl | *BAT WU

n "8 T M n gLt L3 04 eaTiq JUQKITRL GLAT USEIE |'dl WeyIuioN

n Qo) IL u I U X 05 B LI PoGRatil T PUsaUl .-F_. SMBLAT R

31 . -
2 *1'5 *alih Ol oy gu & Lé | aUs Shl] POUBII o okt L UT) St
]
Prpyea), Inol gead m.u.__,muu_:m - a5V .h.:..._az i) mu.ﬂ.,-ﬁ — HLIIM _ﬂ_..“ﬂ_______. {afmua ey 191 Aok S A JE)
P LT d 1) ) : AIYLEUS H _

s go oquuiy | WAL | ALK WHBDIONS  Inona| v oy wos | LIS A0 N

7T 5 () HNIDNI SAYMHOIH 10 "Laug KM CiEIRHD CZT=TamE 9) NAVL A0 ALID SHE AS GTLLINGNS

T ee 6 Gk CLLsIndm ﬂcﬁmﬂézn;_nnﬂ TVIOL
JTHE
Lo repaotoy  ALTTYAIDINDM

(gz6s-rreri)

2 ¥0 1 INEWCENEWY ZL6T “VINIDUIA 40 HUOD HTL A0 S 1€ NOLLUS
00$'E £0 BSAINA NI SNOLLVTOA0d HLIM SNAOL ANV SHILID
SIOYAIIN JATHIS HAHIO O SNOLLIGOY

e 1-£) i-n buog



{THNDIE

n " TAl] g% 05 pof pe®l 1 teuy AWURAY ABJ
! ﬂ.__.m.. +....w...-..u.u
B u u n 1 04T 6 [¥] 5 oAl Lol YDAy ASuUDOH Al aokgs
w m T i TR BT Z7 UG L0 Ty R TVFE Py el S A e i e
i
N n n I 5 wp o L Uy €l fOsay B W Ly Lep
I n i i I Lt o 21 04 OOUERY NDUTWL] [ BTG Ly
i R n u u PR 2 L#F Faa el AL 10 WML AKTALLEAO (T Reedd) 1.y _..z,.,.mm-
[
u i a " " m._ﬁu.:“u _U—N ﬁ_-n.._ pus —.“__IE __..‘NMQM{..E.B& DB RO B o] CRIRMpE
gt
g W M n T e G S U TT YLt
u duon u u i FAN ot o4 L ﬁc..m.u .mﬁ__n_u.m__.g____ WLTPue | oAy LLBAEG],
'y i . d
u I n 1 n netr e U9 | onuLAy ULLTyMei]  GnUGAy m.__._x.:.mh.__.ﬂ..,.._xahta_._..m__. PUUTAL
n n ] n n = (31 Q4 n u iy 5 *RAY enfded
n " n m T gl ed L5 vhaf] UURUHLY  TEAY JERTUSED [ PeOd BRLITUL
F Iy 3B CH ur) 1o ot 0% T SUTATEY T WO | Gue] Xondy]
(18] )
ayjr1y ooy yeod VAIVAUNS | RSV . ,#uz AD at.h: _— TiLOAM Hﬁ.:a {stnp yaea 13y Are sqipes i) :
107 I A0 0 5 W AARS 1 an s
gouejosoquy | AL | AL (LIONT o |~ cava oL wong | LTRUS A0 ARVN

-

(7272 57 01%0) HEIINIONT SAVATIDIE 10 "Ll AH QURHHD (GI=[5-g ~ <150 NAMOL M0 ALID THI, A8 UULLIAENS

HEISANDTN ADVIITIA TVNCLLITAY TVIOL

ALYTVAIDINNW
BIUETEH T¢racTep

PV e )

Amﬂ_m.\ L4
Zive

INTHANIKY Z461 "FIN[TETA 20 Id0Y EUl 40 £0-VES NOLLDAS
DDE S 40 §SHINE NI SNQILVINIOD HLIM SNAL ONY B3Il
SAOVITIN LIT01S ¥ARLG DL SNOLLITay
(L L} T4 wroy



Moved by Mr. Landes, teconded by Mr. Eakin,
that

WHEREAS, under authoriiy of Section 33.1=43 of the Code
of ¥irginia of 1950, as amended, reguest 4s made by the Town of Vienna for
maintenance paymenis at the rate of $71,500 per lane mile annually on an
additional street meeting required standards.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE [T RESOLVED, that the quarterly payment
at tha annual rate of $1,500 per lzne mile be made to the Town of ¥ienna on
an addttienal sirest, length Q.37 mile, and meeting standards required by
the eforementioned section of the Cede, affective January 1, 1973, for the
quarterly payments due after March 31, 1973. The addi{tiorel street mileage
ellgible for payment is described as follows:

Fol1in Line - From Statian 2465 to Section 21491, 0.37 mile of 2 lznes.

The addition of Q.37 mile increases the total mileage 1n
the Town of Vienna from 51.63 miles to 52.00 miles of approved streets, and
the Tane mileage increases by 0.74 mile, changing the total lane miles from
103,26 to 104.00 subject to payment.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Landes, seconded hy Mr. Eakin,
that

WHEREAS, under authority of Sectfon 33.1-43 of the Code of
¥irginia of 1850, as amended, request 1s made by the City of Winchester fer
maintenance payments at the rate of $1,500 per lane mile annually on additlicnal
streets meeting reguired standards.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOULYED, that the quarterly payments
at the annual rate of 37,500 per Tane mile be made to the City of Winchester
on additional streets totaling 5.36 mile, wWith 2 lane mileage of 0.72 miTle
and meeting standards required by the aforementioned section of tha Code
effective January 1, 1973, for the gquarterly payments due after March 37, 1973,
lh$]additiuna] streets and mileage eligthle for payment are described as

Ol laws:

Henry Avenue = From End Street South to
Beliview Ave,

0.09 Mi, of 2 Lanes

kennedy Drive - Fram Lene Or. Narth to - 0.04 M1, of 2 Lanes
End Street
Laka Drive - Fron End Street West 102° ~ 0.02 Mi. of Z Lanes

to End Strest

tollege Drive From MiTlwood Ave. Horth

to End Street

0.21 Mi. of 2 Lanes



These additions, totaling 0.36 mile, increase the total
mileage in the City of Winchester from 57.712 miles to 57.48 miles of
approved streets, and the Tang mileage 1ncreases 0.72 mile, changing the
total Tane miTes from 114.24 te 114.96 miles subject to payment,

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr, Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr. Janney,
that

WHEREAS, by proper resclutions, the Eoards of Sunerviscrs
of CaroTine, King George, Loulsa and Nelson Counties have requested that
certain roads which no longer serve ag a public necessity te discomtinued
as parts of tha Secondary System of Highways.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section
J3.7-150 of the Code of Yirginiz of 1950, as amended, the following roads
hﬁidiscuntiHUEd as parts of the Secendary System of Highways, effective
this date:

CAROLINE COUNTY

sections T, 2, 3, B, 9 and 10 of ald Tocation
Rtes. 638 and 632 betweean Sta. 273+00 and

Rie. 696, Project 0638-016-127, C-501 —-—-- 1.06 Mile

KING GEDQREE COUNTY Section 2 of old locatfon Rte. 623 from

Rte. 301 ¢o 0.12 mi. §. E. Rte, 301,

Project 0301-048-106, C-5071 -———--——-—————~- 0,12 Hile

LOUISA COUNTY - iections 2 and 4 of old Tocation Rte. 613
betwaen Rte, 522 and Rta. 687, VEPCO Nerth

Anna Dam Project ——---s-——mmmmmmmme v mnaa 0.14 Hite

- Section & of old Ipcation Rte. B52 between

Rte. 208 and Rte. 685 —-----mrmmmmmscaa-——mao (.07 Mile

- 3Zections 2, 7 and 10 of o1d location Rte.

652 between Rte. 728 and Rie. BT -mmeme o 0.27 Mile

- Section § of o1d locatlon Rte. 814, 0.20

Mi. southwest of Rte. 69) remmeacoam——eeeo——— 1,031 MiTe

- 3ections 1 and 3 of old locetion Rte, B52

between Rte, 739 and Rte. 747 ——————————vmaum 0.55 Mile

= Section 2 of old T1ocation Rte., 652 from

Rte. 622 southwest 0.717 MiTe —==mcccccmramaa= 0,11 Mile



LOUTSA COUNTY Section 2 of old Tocatfon Rte. €22 from

new Route 622 northerly 0.08 mile ~——m-m——- 0.08 Mile

- sections 1 and 2 of old locetion Rtes. 614
and 722 from Rte. 690 southerly and easteriy
0,22 mile ————mem e s 0.22 Me

Section 2 of ald Tocation Rte. 671 from
Sta. 67435 £o new connection opposite
Sta. B5+00, Project DOZ9-062-104, C-506 ---- 0.08 Mile

NELSON COUNTY

= Sectiuns 4., 5 and 9 of old locatien
Rte. 787 from Sta. 130400 to Stm. 152430, .
Project 0029-062-104, CaB0B —-—mm———mammm-——- 0.49 Mile

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Crowe, saconded by Mr. Rpoos,
that

WHEREAS, Route 40 in Jnwiddie County has been altered and
reconstructed as shown on plans for Project 0040-026-104, C-EQ1; 105, C-507;
and

WHEREAS, four sectlons of the old road are recotnended £o
be transferved to the Secondary Systam of Highways.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section
83.1-35 of the Code of Virginfa of 1950, as amended, 1.53 miles of the old
locatian of Route 40 from the new Tocation of Route 40 at Station 133+50
easterly 1.53 miTes to the new Tocatfon at Station 219%25 in the Town of
McKerney, shown 1n red and designated as Sections 1. 2, 3 and 4 on the plat
dated August 4, 1972, be transferred from the Primary System ta the Secondary
System of Highways.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr, Fitzpatrick, seconded hy Mr. Glass,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provigtons of Section 128
of Title 23 - Highways, United States Code, and PPM 20-8, a locatfan and
destgn public hearing was held %n tha Department of Highways Salem District
Office Auditorium on December 14, 1972, at 7:00 g.m., for the purpose of
considering the proposed improvement of MiT11 [ane from 0.076 mile south af
the intersection of Route 11/460 {Main Street) to the intersection of
Route 639 (Riverside Drive} in the City of Salem, Yirginie, State Project
Uo00~129-102, PE-107; Federal Project T-5501(5), and



WHEREAS, proper motice was given in advance and all those
present were given & fUull opportunity to exprass thefr opinions and
reconmendations for or agafnst the proposed project as presented. and
thelr statements being duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, the economic. spcial and environmental effects
of the proposed project have been examfned and gfven proper consfderation,
and this evidence, along with all cther, has been carefully reviewsd,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the location and major
destgn features of this project be approved in accordance with the plan as
preposed and presented at the sald locatton and design public hearing by
the Department's engineers.

MOTION CARRLED

Maved by Mr. Crowa, seconded by Mr. Eakin,
that

WHEREAS, the pTans for a section of highway from the end
of Interstate Route 195 near McCloy Street to Meadow Street were prepared
and declared a Limited Access Highway by the Richmond Metropolitan Authority,
angd

WHEREAS, the rights of way for this project are being mada
available to the Department through the City of Richmond, and

WHEREAS, we propose to construct this fecility with 1imited
access Teatures.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that Project (D88-127-101,
RH-207, from the end of Interstate Route 195 near MeCloy Street to 0,074 mile
east of the Intersection of Meadow Street Tn the Ci1ty of Richmond be daclared
a Limited Access Highway in accordance with Article 4, Chapter 1, TitTe 33.]
of the 1950 Code of Virginia, as amended, and in accordance with Highway
Commtsston Policy, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant te Section 33.7-34 of
the Code of Yirginiz, s amended, the approvad project in the City of Richmond,
a d;stance of approximately 0.9 mite, be added to the Primary System of
Hiohways.

MOTION CARRIED



Aoved by Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Roos,
that

WHEREAS, Reute 6 in Goochland County has been altered
and reconstructed as shown on plans for Project 3137-15; and

WHEREAS, eight sections of old road are no longer
ne:essagy as & public road, the new raad serving the same citizens as the
old road;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESULVED, that pursuant to Section
33.1-148 of the Cade of Yirginia of 1950, as amended, 2.52 miles of the
old Tocation of Route B, shown in hlue and designated as Sections 1, 2,
3, 4, 5, 6, 7 and § on the plat dated October B, 1972, Project 3137-15, be
abandoned as a part of the State Highway System.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr. Crowe,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of Section 128
of Title 23 - Highways., Unlted States Code, and PPM 20-8, a Design Public
Hearing was held in the Berkley Nelghborhood Center Gymnasium, 325 South
Mein Street, Nerfolk, Virginta, on Octeber 26, 1972, at 7:00 p.m., for the
purpose of considering the proposed design of Route 464 from 0.568 mile
north of Park Averue 1o 0.124 mile south of the south end of Berkley Bridge
in the Cities of Ehasageake and Norfolk, State Projects 0464-137-101, C-504,
RW=204; 0464-122-101, C-503, RW-201, Federal Project I-464-5(4)768, and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance and 211 those
present were given a full opportunity o express their opinfons and recom=
mehdations for ar against the proposed project as presented. and thefr
statements being duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, the economic, social and environmental effects of
the proposed project have been examined and given proper congideration, and
this evidence, along with ail other, has been carefully reviawed,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYEC, that the major design famtures
of this project be approved 1n accordancs with the plan as proposed and
presented zt the said design public hearing by the Cepartment‘s engineers.

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by Mr. Landes, seconded by Mr. Eakin,
that

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-43 of the Code
of ¥irginfa of 1950, as amended, request Iz made by the City of Franklin
for miintenance payments at the rate of 41,500 per lane mile annually on
additional streets meeting required standards.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the quarterly payments
at the annual rate of $1,500 per Tane mile be made to the City of Franklin
on zdditional streets, totaling 1.24 miles, with a lane mileage of 2.50
miles, and meeting standards required by the aforementioned section of the
Code, effective January 1, 1873, for the quarterly payments dye afier
March 31, 1973, The additfonal streets end milezge eligible for payment
are described as follows:

Pine Streat -From Fair St. North to End -0.04 Hi, of 2 Lanes
Campbell Avenue -From Gardner 5t. to 435'

HW. of Gardner S5t, =0.09 Mi. of 2 Lanes
Gardner Street -From Charles 5%, to

Armory Drive -0.710 Mi, of 2 Lanes
GCemercn Street =From Sardner St. to

Campbell Ave. -0,15 M1. of 2 Lenes
College Drive =Frem Armory Dr. to 975°

North =0.19 M{. of 4 Lanes
College Drive =From 975' N. of Armory Dr.

to 762° 5. of Clay St. -0.84 M{. of 2 Lanes
CoTTege Drive -From 762' 5. of Clay 5t.

to Sycamore Road =0.02 M. of 4 Lanes
Forest Pine Read -From 522' W. of Homestezd

Rond West to End =0.08 M1. of 2 Lanes

These additions, totaling 1.24 mfles, increase the total
mileage in the Clty of Franklin frem 26.94 miTes to 58,18 mfles of appraved
streats, and the lane mileage increases by 2.90 miles, changing the total
lane miies from 53.B8 to 55.78 mfles subject to payment.

MOTION CARRIED



Maved by Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Eakin,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the statutes of the Commonwealth
of Virginia and Highway Commissicn policies, a locatfon end desfgn nublic
hearing was held in the Courtroom of the Wicknam Buildéng, Hanover, ¥irginia,
on January 3, 1973, at 10:00 a,m., for the purpose of considering the proposed
dual-lgning of Route 307 from 0.934 mile north of the Henrico-Hanover County
Line to 4_4BT1 miles north of the Henrico-Hanavar Gounty Line, State Project
0307-042-101, C-501, and

] WHEREAS, proper notice was gfven fn advance and all thosa
present were given a full opporfunity to express thelr opinfons and recom-
mendations for or against the proposed preject as presented, and thelr state-
ments being duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, the etonomic, socTal and envirommental effects of
the propased project have been examined snd given proper consideration. and
this evidence, along with all cther, has been carefully reviewed,

NCW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the lecatfoh and major
design features of th{s oroject be anproved 1n sccordance with tha plan &s
propased and presented at the sald locattan and design nublic hearing by the
Jepartment’s engineers.

MOTION CARRIED

- Moved by Mr. Lazndes, seconded by Mr. Eakin,
a .

WHEREAS, under autherity of Sectfon 33.1-43 of the Code of
Virginle of 1950, as amended, request is made by the City of Danville for
mafntenance payments et the rate of $1.500 per Jane mile annuelly on additional
streets meating reguired standevds,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the quarterly payments
at the annual rate of $1,500 per Tane mile be made tc the City of Danville on
additional streets, totaling 4.91 miles, with a Tane mileage of 12.84 miles,
and meeting standards resuired by the aforemeniioned section of the Code,
effective October 1, 1972, for the quarterly payments due after December 31,
1972. The additional streets and milease eligible for payment are described
on attached tabulatfon sheets number 1-3, dated October 1, 1972.

These additions, totaling 4.97 miies, increase the total
mileage in the City of Danville fram 153.33 miles to 158.74 miles of approved
streets, and the lane mileage increases by 12.84 miles, changing the total
lane miles from 314.72 to 326,96 miles subject to payment.

MOTION CARRIED



LULBALA ‘oL (pAUR] 40 A3LD

ALY

LNERANITIRY 261

VINIDWLA 40 3C00 AHL 40 € 1EE NOILOFS

0OF'S 40 5530 NI SNOTLYINAGI HLIA SRACL ONY 8T1110
SHOVANW 193915 ¥THLA 01 SHOLLITTY

2B SReAB|r 58 w10y
T A ﬁw,.w,ﬁm..m_!w. enl_ ﬁwﬂmﬁr QANDIS .
2 6§ | umgrag wo | oe 0s "Dy SOCEY TULOD ‘AR PLO sue plidg
2 P . | w0 | o6 0% 40 ISANYULY TULOP AT DL | "pH KMoy
2 G-s | ungan | OL°0 | £z | 0G Pu3 pesg 1PLO 9% PUZ PR PIO, 878 | 299475 Saiaeyy
Z Gvs | unyan I §0°0 | 98 | 09 | UIWON &b 10f'Avd PLG *ag YPARPELY
2 §-§ | umytun 2000 | o8 05 |  Pu3 PuaQ “J0 AY3eD WO, 62K aseld Aypmy
g G5 | uny'd 00 ] o e | may weyzeys ‘py Joduyy | 4BDU3g |1oMson
Z §-5 | uny-u2 - 9l0 | . of 0 pUF peog ‘DALY quomels [ everd Jelg
2 §s |umy aa| £0°0 Ge |08 | WadoN LasL Py 54 iang 202 I KOGy
¢ -5 E._m...ﬁ 15°d mw 0GPy 353404 m.mlzsp.ﬂ_ . w:w“_.xm. ﬂ_whﬂw:_ﬂ_ TNUBAY .E,E&__
2 g | umgag w0 | o8 DG | a0 yadommwer  oqdl ufHueMd | JALAG ISANLUUY
Z g=§ | umgtdn oo | og 08 | “Aed 40 pi3 I Ploarous | anbar wmany
2 g~s | ungrda an | 08 08 |  pu3 peag 2ty uppedd | eAcag seply
Z -5 | umd -d 00 | oe 05 PU pon(] Il PoARpEG) | 14 9iquoinIsgy
| o | e | T Ny | srum | anvas] o (s om0 L i .
souet paquiy | FAAL | TdAL mmw__ﬁ_mwz BAONFT | qavil 0J woug | LHTALS O TAVN
Jﬁimh m H.”ﬂ._._ HHENTDNT SAVRAIIDIT 0 "ML AR TIAEIU0D ﬂ:lmgwl”m] OIUCY) NARCHL M3 AJJD AL AM CITLLIWG DS
= CIEISHADHY DWHTEN TYNOLLIUGY VLT

(Tl T-L} 10 veeay



fr—

Jxpuriey sienfpsgoe dag

.!I|1c e -

L aAND!s
© g §-5 | umitag i 960 | of 0g - J0 POSKIALN §O 35N ¥ 3513 432415 1| By
2 G-s | unyrap B o] o 0 ‘39 dofen & parysdg | aoely pawqodg
2 g5 | umgtan] | ;l..as_|_um " og DI 03 “dg TUOITLS JEOK | P UoRMBLL LN
z 65 L1y =-40 o [E'D ag 0% InuDAY ,.E.nm_._ "Ny L.cl_”..mt 14107 4O[EH
z §-5 | UMIT4 W e D% 1an07y JOLU JUIOP “AB PLO |  SNURAY JOTRW
2 g | unyeun 00 | of 05 | 49943 Witd 100 (AYA PLO| U PooMRALY
z §-5 | UMy ¥d I 05 | dq APODALY  BUET ZSE(oubidg | 'ua DbEdLmAay
- g §*5 ung=-3 6L'D 0t 0% juawIned puit " azuaELd Iﬂlg.u_m..m.._“.._..m,__umz
2 -5 | umy'uy B 800 | 2t 08 72 159 JULOE “ARJ PLO | oAy pooMUoD.
s S-c uny*.49 20 0e [ |4 SNUBAY PUOMUSEAR ﬂ:.m_:_llm_.:_i_“_ qoe|d u.:ﬂ—_._____.__,.m.___m_
Z 5=5 [ umd 40 b0 [ o€ 04 PUT 01 @001d ASLLRH JUaN | ProY PAadad
Z G5 [ uml'a) 507D 0 08 BELERR I.HD._..W?_E_,_ NGy udsnfiday
3 -5 | ungtag 50°0 | .0E 0% "B ADKEATY] JULOL AGd DL | 399438 3201113
23oag anen yood LADVAENE [ agva TEEN TLICEEM | RACEM (oBuya tpea v Svea A{YREM 11)
a:ﬂ.. H.Hﬁ”h___:ﬂ u““__w_g ._,,_w..ﬁ hﬁmﬂwﬂu_ﬁwﬁa prﬁsﬁ_ mﬂﬂﬁﬂ.ﬁ W Ol wouy | HHEUIAN A0 TRVN

F5giyng 2P MTINIDNT SAVA DI 10 "1ICE A GRIXOAHD Z7-g7-§ M) NMAOL O ALLY HILL AE QLLINANE

TLEINOTA ADVITIN TVNDLLIIQY TVIQL,

tuLtBalp fa[lALeg Jo xﬂuﬁzﬁ_upz:z

INAMONTNY Ti61 VINIDMIA £C 0D 9HL A0 €1 EE NOILIAS
00Cs 50 SSTONH NI SNOILYINA0D Hilh SHAQL aNY S31LD
STOVHTIN IAFHLS YaHI0 OL SHOILIJaY
(Ze-T-L) 1-n v



spaurfuy w_.ﬂﬂ..._.__ﬂ_: 3o :_ua

s E R ....I..H. ....ﬁ..m_.ﬂ..l&.u... GINDG .
WIS ey T 2 TN 16T WIOL
2 5-% | wiy«a) | 0L 0 g | o8 pu peaq U NS UL PrOY UODSULY
2 §-§ | unytao| 30°0 Qg 05 pug pea( ug yspqum|  eswrg ysLquin
Z g-5 | unyrap 91°Q 0% 05 |"®7 JiLiddelag ‘af] SBTR MDY BALAL YSLOULN
Z G5 | ungt4g Lo o8 06 |"4Q sBnopuy -ag ¢5m£ﬁ§ &...é "1d ueabupp sy
F §~3 Uy &9| 110 ag 05 Py E%,E: E ﬂﬁr 19 unjBugiIvy
z G5 _._3_;_m_ slo | o 05 | ‘Aq Aojuels -u Adewosoy Jemy|  enwoay Joldl
Z §~5 | unyu)) TV e[ oe | o pul 0L JULDL "ABJ PLO| w0 4IdoMUR]
Z G5 | ung +j IL°0 0F | 0% pug ©f  2wfop ‘Ard pLO{  4d pLALLIRUS
A 5-5 UKy A7 220 0f ng *2AY 43l -"1d :apmc_umrr:hmmm. aury Liesesoy
Z §-5 |- uny'Ja B1°0 of 05 2] LY "0 Y5 LqULY *4g 20BN LY
e A - — ——a - —_————
2 6-5 | umy dg QD og 0% 861 15R7 "2§ UieW 189435 UOS Y
R BT I L O T N I W T ﬁcﬂ {omary> qacs g Aok wppM B
ey e : a0 | NS ) —TT
By .__wu PRI | AdAL AERL .HM.HHL—E_M_WM_._ .:.H_UZME n._mﬂm QL WO (LHITHLS A0 HWVN

(oo o) WEINIDNST SAYAUIDIT 20 LI AN DR 6777~ 9100 NADL 10 ALY HHL A% (GLLLIWEN TS

¢L-9¢-8

JupBaLA tALLpaueg Jo A g

TVIDINDN

ARISANDI HOVIFUN IVROLLIKIY Y04

2L9¢-6

LNERONTNY TL61 'VINIOELA 40 3000 HHL 46 EF-1'f€ NOLLDYS

05’ 40 E5HIXE Nl SNOILVTN40d HLI% SWMOL QWY SH1LID

SAOVE W LTHINLS WAILLO O SHOLLKIOY

(g1t 1 wiog



h Moved by Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Ezkin,
at

WHEREAS, Sectioh 33.1-2Z1 of the Cede of Virginia provides
a fund for fiscal 1972-73 of $2,500,000 to ° . . . be expended by the
Commission for constructing, reconstructing, matntaining or improving accass
roads within countles, c1t?es and towns £o industrfal sites on which
manufacturing, processing or ather establishments w117 be butlt under Tirm
contract or are already constructed.”; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Brunswick County and
the Town Council of Alberta have by regolutlons requested the use of
Tndustrial access funds to provide aceess to the new fecllity to be con-
structed by Servicemaster Equipmert and Materials Compzny, located 1n Alberta
in Brunswick County. estimeted to cost $60,000; and

WHEREAS, 1t appears that this request falls within the
Tntent of Section 33.1-221 and has complied with the provisions of the
Highway Commission's policy on the use off industrial access funds.

NQW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that $60,000 from the
Industrial access fund for 1972-73 be allocated to provide access to the
new Tacility of Servicemaster Equipment and Materizls Company, Tocated in
Alberta in Brumswick County, Project 1424-012-161, C-501: 1424-761-162, C-501,
confingent upon the industry's entering into a firm contract for the con-
struction of its facllity, and the mecessary right of way and adjustment of
utt7ities bafng provided at no cost to the Commorwealth.

MOTION GARRIED

et Moved by  Mr. Hall, seconded hy Mr. Gless,
8 .

WHEREAZ, Sectian 33.1-221 of the Code of ¥1rgin1a proyides
a fund for fiscal 1972-73 of $2,500,000 to " . . . be expended by the Commission
for constructing, reconstructing, maintaining or improving access roads

within counties, cltles and towns to industrial sites on which mantfacturing,
processtng or other establishments will be bullt under firm contract or ars
already constructed."; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Weshington County has
by resolution requested the use of industrial access funds to provide access
to the new facility te be constructed hy Sundstrand Compressors in the Bristol-
??Eh%E on Enunty Industrial Park in Washington County, estimated to cost
] y dn



WHEREAS, {t appears that this request falls within the
intent of Secticn 33,1-221 and has complied with the provisions of the
Highway Commission’s poTicy on the use of industrial access funds.

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $70,000 from the
Tndustrial access fund for 1972-73 be allocated to provide adequate access
to the new facT11ty of Sundstramd Compressors, to be located in the Bristaol-
Washington County Industrial Park in Washington County, Project 1728-095-
167, C-501, contingent upon the industry's ertering into @ T1em cantract
for the construction of its faciTity, and the necessary »ight of way and
adjustmant of utilities being provided at no cost to the Comanwealth.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Hall, seconded by Mr. Fitzpatrick,
thet

#HEREAS, Section 33.1-2217 of the Cade of Yirginia provides
a fynd for fiscal 1972-73 of 32,500,000 to " . . . be expended by the Commission
for constructing, reconstructing, maintafning or fmproving access roads within
counties, cittes and towns to industrial sites on which manufacturing,
processing or other estabiishments will be butlt under firm contract oF ara
already constructed.”; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Wythe County znd the
Town Council of WytheviTle have by resolutions requested the use of 4ndustrial
access funds to provide access to the new facility to be constructed by
Aerogqufp Corporation on Route 661 near Wythkeville in Wythe County, estimated
to cost $32,000; and

WHEREAS, 7t appears that this reguest falls within the
intent of Section 33.1-221 and has compiied with the provisions of the Highway
Camission's policy on the use of Tndustrial access funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESCOLYED, thet $32,000 from the
Tndustrial aceess fund for 1972-73 be allocated to provide accass to tha
new facility of Asroguip Corporatiaon, to be Tocated on Route 661 near
Hytheville in Wythe County, Project 0667-098-165, C-5a1, contingent ypon
the industry’s entering into a firm contract Tor the construction of its
facility, and the necessary right of way and =djusiment of utilities being
provided at no cost to the industrial acecess fund,

MOTION CARRIEL



Meved by Mr. Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr. Landes,
that

WEEREAS, In conmeetion with Route 166, State Higory Praject 0156-
084-003, R¥~1, the Comoromslth sequived certain lards, s partlon of which
Les cutelde the noral right of way, from W1lis Goodman, Batate hy an old
type Certificate dated Aprdl 19, 1963, czse fom whilah has been concluded
and the onder aonfirmng the Camisaicner's dward wes reccrded i Dead Eool
1446, Page 512 In the Offlce of the Clerk of the Clrewlt Court of the
Mty of Chesapeake,

YHEREAS, the State Highamy Comrasicner has rert!fted in writing
that the peresl of land lying on the east elds of and adscent 4o the =amst
propased right of way line, from a poivt 55 feet opposite apmroxinete
survey Statlon 142422 (centenline Reute 1668} to a poInt 55 feet oomorite
approcimate survey Station 142470 (eonterline Aetrte 168) 18 not nesded
Por the uses of the State Flgimey System and the male of smme is deemed by
Hm £ e In the mablie Intarest,

NCV, THEREFORE, In sccomdanes wilth provisions of § 33.1=93
of the 1950 Code of Virginle, es smended, 1t is the julgment of this Com-
missier thel the sele of the said parcel of larvl, Bo nertifisd, 1= in the
miblde interest, and the State Hladwey Carrdesicner is hereby anthoized
Lo execute e deed, withoub werranty, In the reme of the Comorresith convey-
ing same to the sdlcining lsndouner of record for 2 comsideration satisfac-
tory to the State Right of Way Engineer and subject to such restristicns as
mey be deemed recqrisita,

Mabion ozprdled,

Meved by Mr. Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr. Landes,
that

WHEFEAS, in comectlon with Route 29, State Hlgtway Praject 0029
005-103, Ri¥-203, the Commorwealth acquired aevtain lseds, s portion of whish
lles outalde the normal right of way from Arherst-Momroe Repdtan Cluk, Inoor—
porated by Certificate No. C=15857, case for which has been concluded,
a2 reccorded In Deed Bool 276, Page 170 In the Office of the Clerk of the
Clroult Court of Amherst County: zod

YEEREAS, the State Hlghway Comrtssicner hse certified in wlHng
that the paresl of land 1yirg an the nortimest side of and adjacert o the
nortisest revised rromosed rdght of way Line and 1imited accesz 1ine of
Foute 25 frem 2 peint 150 “eet celte murvey Station 362-+89 (survey and pro-
posed N.B.L. centerline Route 29) to e point 149 Ffeet ovvosite murvey Station
363416 (survey end proposed N,B.T. aenterline Route 20) s not needed fep
thausesuftheStEteHighwagﬁrstmamtmmeafamisdmzdbrhim
to be In the mhlle Interest.



N, THEFEFORE, in sccordatce with the provisions of § 33.1-93 of

the 1950 Code of Virginia, as amerded, it i= the judgment of the Commission

= Lhe sale of the parcel of lamd, sa certif™Med, 1s In the public interest
and the State Highway Commissioner 1s hereby suthorized to exeoute a deed,
vithout warranty, In the name of the Commomesalth conveylng same to the
adjelndng lendowners of record for a commideresion satisfoctory to the
State Right of Way BEngineer and sublect to such restrietions ss mey te
decred recuisita.

Fotlan earried.

Moved by  Mr. Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr. Landes,

WIENEAS, I1n camection with Rosbe 612, Stake Highway Project 0612-
007-154, ¢-501, the Commormealth acguired certein lands, & portion of which
Hea outeide the normel right of way, fram Glerm D. Remidn, et al by deed
dated Februsry 20, 1870 as recorded in Deed Book 557, Page 4483 in the Office
af' the Clerk of the Cireuwlt Court of Augusts Countys snd

WHIREAS, the State Highamy Comdssicner has certifiad in writing
toal the lsrd lyirg between the south propessd right of way line of Houte 512
&g the souch normel »igf of way line of Route 612 from 2 peirt enproximgtely
25 feet oppoelte zporoximete mwrvey Statian 17I+80 (office revised centerline
Feute 612) to & polnt approximetely 25 feet opposite spproxivese survey Statim
17507 {mewey centerline Route 612) 1s not nesded for the uges o the State
Hgway Systen and the sale of same Is deemsd by him to ke ir the pablic
Drterest.

ROV, THEREPURE, In acecrdance with the provisiors of § 33.1-93
of tae 1950 Code of VErginia, s smended, it i=s the judgment of shis Coommssion
that the aale of the parcel of land, so certified, 1s In the cublic interest,
and tne State Hightiey Combssioner is Iereby suthorized So exesute 2 deed 1In
the name of the Commorsesith conveylng same, without werranty, to the ad-
Jolning landomer cf reecrd fo & considerstiom seilsleetory to the Stete
Rt of Vay Enginsew and suhfest o such resiricoions s mey ne dessed
requisite,

[ F S

Hotion earmdadg,

oved By  Mr, Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr. Landes,
triat

WHEFEAS, In conmection with Zoute 778, Stabe Highway Project D775-
QO7-152, U501, the Comnorwealth zoquirend certein lsmds, a portien of wheoh
les cutside the normsl right of wsy, from Aller: E. Farshall and Frences 4.
larenall by deed deted May 21, 1959 as recmvied In Deed Book 5h2, Page 226



in the Offies of the Clerk of the Clrewndt Court of Augusta County: and

WHERERS, B portion of Route 778 has besn relosated in a narthern
dlrectlon from g polnt opposlte murvey Station 131+00 to = point coposite
srver Station 183+05% =nd serves the seme citizers 83 the old locaticn amd
the new locetlon has been approved by the Stote Fighay Cormissioner; snd

VHEHEAS, 8t the regular meeting of the Board of Supervisora of
Augusta Confly held on Aredl 12, 1972, & rescluticn was passed abandoring
28 & publle road the old Inestim of Route 778: and

YVEEFEAS, the adloining lsndowmisrs have requested tiat we comvey
to thee the land lying between the certter of olAd Route 778 ard the sourth—
east wovigsed proposed wight of way line of Poute 773; ard

WHEARAS, the State Higwmy Commissiomer has certified in writing
that the lzmd lying between the center of old Foute 778 and the asutheast
revised proposed right of way line of Foutse 778 from a nolnt 35 feet opposlte
gurvey Station 175430 (offlce revissd centerline Poute 773) to & polmts 30
feet ocuposlite survey Station 182+50 {offlce revised cerferliinme Route 778)
does not ccnstitnte 2 section of the public road and ie deemed by Mo o
lmger necsssary fop the uses of the Jtate Hghwmy System.

NW, THERERHE, the corweyense of the Iand, ao certifled, o the
amers of resord of the ad)oining land, in aeeordones with the wrovisions of
% 33.1-1Bk of the 1950 Cods of Wirginla, a5 amerxied, 1s spproved and the State
M ghway Comlssioner 1s hersby mrthorized to erectte In the rame af the Crowew
vealth e dead, wlthout warranty, to the allaiming lendowners of record for
a conslderetinn satlafactory to the Stabe Alginey Englineer ard =ublect to
such restrictions 25 may be deemed requisite.

Motlor carmied.

Ioved by Mr-. Fitzpatrick, sgconded by Mr. Landes,
that

WHEFRAS, 3n comnectlon with Roube 460, State Higtway Project OUBO-
150-103, W-201, the Commorwealth acquired certsin lamds, vortlens of wihich
He cutalde the norml right of wmy, frar 5. 7. Xedater znd Jane ¥. Belster
by desd dated Februsry 4, 1972 as »econdasd in Deed Book 320, Page 556 and
from Armie M, RBymean by d=ed dated fugust 31, 1972 as recorded in Deed Book
8, Page 161, Both Instrmeta are recorded in the 0PPlce of the Clevk of
the Clrenlt Couwrt of Momtpremeww Qoumby: =nd

WHEFEAS, the Stats Highwmey Commissicner ham certifiad 1n writing
that the rercels of lend lying southwest of :md sdjzeent to the soutlmest
Proposed right of way llne of Foute 450 from a polnt approxdimetely 33 feet
%mit& armroximate survey Station 301+16 (Comstruetion cemterline Route

) to 5 point epmroximately 33 Seet arposlte sroroximste sinwey Staticn
301HIT (Construstion centerline Route 460) ard alse Iying from a polnt



appretimately 33 fest cgmibe aprroximate survey Statlon 393412 (Conetruc-
tien aenterline Route 450) to a point srproxirmetely 33 feet orposite sporoxti-
mate =mowvey Station 390H72 {(Congtructlion centerline Reute 4€0) are not need-
ed for £he uses of the State Higlemy Sysien and the sale of earme s deemed
OF im to be in the public intarest.

WCW, THEREFCHE, 1n accordance with the provisicns of § 33.1-9% of
the 1550 Code of Vrginie, as empanded, 1t 18 the Judgment of this Cormlasion
that the sale of the parcels of land, &0 certifded, are In the tublie irter—
ast, amd the Stete Mgmy Commissicner 18 hereby authordzed to sxecute 8
deed In the hame of the Commorwealth correeying seme, withmut warreanty, bo
Virginia Polytechnle Instltute and Stete Thiversity for a consldergtion
satisfeetory to the State Right of Way Fnglneer and sublect to such re—
gtrietlmms 2z may be deemed requislte.

Motion careimsd,

Moved by Mr. Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr, Landes,
that

WHEREAS, 1n cormection with Route 58, State Higway Project 1770-
03, the Commormealth acquired certain lands from Robert L. Bowling, et a1 by
deed dgted June 1, 1956 a8 reccrdsd In Deed Bock 109, Fege 450 in the Dffice
of the Clerk of the Clrmult Court of Patrdok Coumty: armd

WHEFEAS, the rew owner of the adjointng mroperty has greded the
gdjolnipg lands to the spproximste level ~F the present road and hes me-
queated that smy of the right of way no longer needed the conveyzd to himg
arrt

WHEREAS, vhe State Highway Commdseloner hes certitled in writing
that the lends lylng on the sauth side of amd adjecent bo the revised south
propoged right of way line from a point 55 feet omposmite eoproxirete survey
Station 1207425 to a point 55 fest cpmosite movey Station 1907450 and from

& point 35 feet opposite survey Stetlem 1218450 to = oodnmt 55 feet ovnosibe
survey Statlem 1212+50; also lylng on the north slde of and adjasert o the re—
vised north proposed right of way line from a polnt 55 feet orvoslte ennroxi-
mate mowey Statlon 1206420 to a point 55 feet coposite mmrvey Staticen 1210+
50 and from the 18st mamed polnt to e polnt scoroximately 86 feet opposite
sppracimebe survey Statler 1213495 do not commbitute eectlons of the public
rozsds and are deemed by him no longer necessary for the uses of the State

I ghway System.

NCW, THEREFORE, the corrveyance of -the sald paresls of land 4n
accordance with the provisions of § 33.1-149 of the 1550 Code of Virginis,
2s emended, 12 epproved snd the State Highwey Commissloner is hereby autho=
rized fo execute in the mgme of the Camcnwealth a desd comveying same, with-
qut warrarty, to the adiolndng landowner of record at a triles eatisfactory
to the State Right of Way Bngineer apd sublect to such restrictions as may
be deermed requisite,

Motion carriad.



Moved by Mr. Landes, secorded by Mr. Roos, that the
Commission concur 1n award of contracts by the Chief Engineer on the
following emergency projects:

Routes 611, 28, 1, ¥ and 11, Project TSP-1-73

Traffic S1gnals-Various Routes in Culpeper and Staunton Districts. Award
of contract to low Bidder, Brook HINT Construction Corp. and Arthur E. Trivett,
Richmond, ¥irginia.

Bid $37,.180.00
10% for engineering and additional work 3,715.00
Amount chargeable to praject 40,265.00

Routes 44 and 10, Prolect TSP-2-73

Traffic Signals-Two Intersections 1n Suffolk District, City of Korfolk and
Isle of Wight County. Award of confract t¢ Tow bidder, Brook Hill Construc-
tion Covp and Arthur E. Trivett, Richmend, Virginia.

Bid $ 9,150.00
16% for engineering and additianal work 915.00
Amount chergeable to project 10,065.00

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Eakin, seconded by Wr. Landes, that

WHEREAS, the State Highway Commission an Kovamber 21, 1968,
enacted 2 resolution authorizing the Department of Highways to enter into an
agreement with the University of ¥lrginiz whereby the University would
cngstruct and meinteln a building for the Yirginta Highway Research Council,
an

WHEREAS, such agreement provlded for methods of financing
such building over a perdad of thirty-five years, and

WHEREAS, the University 75 now constructing this building
with compietion estimated in the fall of 1973, and

WHEREAS, 1t i5 now detevmined that 1t is poezible to Tease
th1s building from funds avallable to the Conmissfon from balances remaiming
from the allocation provided for flood damage repafrs during the 1971-72
fiscal year, and



WHEREAS, leasing of tha building in this manner will result
1n & major seving to the Department ovar the previously approved plan.

NOW, THEREFQORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that Item (1) of the
resdlution of November 21, 156B, be revised to previde that $1,300,000 from
balances avallable from the allocation provided for fipod damage repairs
during the 1971-72 fiscal year be transferred to the Unlversity of Virginia,
upon the execution of 2 Tease agreement and prior to occupancy of such
building, e&s nayment of rent for a Fifiy {509 year term for a building to
house the Yirginla Highway Research Counci].

MOTION CARRIED

A review of contract award procedures by the Department
was conducted by Mr. Fred L. Burroughs, Construction Engineer.

My, Fitzpatrick, Chairman of Highway Comisslon Committee
on special hauTing pertits, reported on study of request by Mr. Dale Lewis,
President, L&S Bpat Transenrtat1nn Company, for change in maxfmum width
allowed for boats from 12°0" to 14'0%, Mr. Fitzpatrick satd the committes
recommended that the request be denied. On motion of Mr. Crowe, seconded
by Mr. Janney, the report was accepted and the request denied.

The chairman reported he had recelved resolutions from
Grayscn County, the City of Galax and the Town of Independence requesting
that the Departiment begin canstruction of U. S. Routs 58 hetween Galax and
Independente. He said that after pians for this improvement had been prepared
the Department was advisad by the Appmlachizn Power Company that they had
made application for the Insiallation of a hydroelectric praject an New
River which would have inundated the proposed relocatfon of the highway.
The power company had asked that the road construction be daferred in order
that it might be placed abeve the proposed flood weter level after the
power company Tnstallatior. The power company had agreed to pay the
difference, estimated at £7.5 million, in cost between the low eve] route
and the high Tevel route.

Mr. Fugate sald that for ten ysars there has been a
controversy as to whether or not such pereft would be issued. Citizens of
the county, he said, have been most patient in waiting for this highway
improvement but thelr patience is now at an end.



He said there appears no prospect that the power company
will be able to go 2head anmy time in the near future and ke thinks the
Department should smy that construction will 8o ahead on the Tow Tine,
or if the power company thinks they have sufficient prospect of eventually
getting approval, they could put up the difference in cost now.

Mr, Fugate asked & committee comprised of Mr, Hall,
chairman, Mr. Glass and Mr. Fitzpatrick to study this matter and make a
recormendation to the Commissitn by 1% next meeting. if nossible.

The chairman reported to the Commission on the 1njunction
which is being sought in connection with the proposed construction of
Route 88, from the end of the 1-195 spur down to Meadow Street, which he
said had been zdded to the Highway syste: and on which an allocaticn of
$1 milTion had been made in the current year's budget. This routa, he
sald, connects on efther side with two sections of the expressway systam,
ane the Powhite Parkway - which has been cpened to traffic - and, on the
east, with the downtown Teg of the expressway. He said the Commfssion
had considerad favorably 2 proposal from the Clty of Richmond that the
city advance the State's portion of the 85%-15% urban project for which
funds had not yet been allocated, in ordar to provide for fmmediats
censtruction, and that the Depariment is preparing to go zhead immediately
with this section.

He reported that a group is asking for an fnjunction 1n
Federal court to stop both the Department's project and the downtown leg,
because of environmentai considerations. He said he gave & deposition a
few days before the meeting, in which he tried to out]ine the sttuation.
The crux of the matter, he sald, seems to be whether or rot Fedaral funds
are invoived. He stated the $1 mi1Tion was allocated Tram puraly Stata
funds apd the Commission has na intentign of using Federal funds toward
this urban projact. The court actlon, he said, ssks thet the Commission,
as well as the Rfchmond Metropelitan Authority, be eninined from constructing
these projects. The Federal Egﬁrt 1s getting a1l of the information together
and wilTl decide 1n the very near future whether or not to 1ssuz an injunction.

The meettng was adjourned at 12:20 p.m.
hpproved:

Yoy /2 17, g ol

CheTrman
Attested:

i-- L )

ecrata



